

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION(L) NO. 20409 OF 2025

Sonani Jewels Pvt Ltd

...Petitioner

Versus

Assistant Controller Of Patents And Designs

...Respondent

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Hiren Kamod, Abhijeet Deshmukh, Nishank Barolia, Tapan Shah, Shon Gadgil, Ashish K., Rajat Sabu, Prateek Palsankar i/b Khurana & Khurana Advocates & IP Attorneys for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh (Through VC) a/w Ashutosh Mishra, Rutwik Rao for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Vishwajeet P. Sawant a/w Parag More & Prabhakar M. Jadhav for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Vishwajeet P. Sawant a/w Ajit Kadam for Respondent No.2.

Ms. Alphana Ghone a/w Vignesh Kamat i/b Shekhar Mane for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 30th JANUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. I have heard Mr. Dhond at length, the primary objection raised by Mr. Dhond is to the procedure adopted by the Controller, the grievance is that after notice of hearing was issued, the Respondents were permitted to file documents by way of evidence. He has pointed out that this is impermissible as per the rules. Prima facie, I was in agreement with his submissions made.

2. To enable Mr. Deshmukh to take instructions, stand over to **6th February, 2026** at 3:00 p.m.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]